interest rates and prepayment speeds taken both from industry sources and internally generated data based upon
historical trends in the Bank’s balance sheet. Assumptions based on the historical behavior of deposit rates and
balances in relation to changes in market interest rates are also incorporated into the model. This model calculates an
economic or fair value amount with respect to non-time deposit categories since these deposits are part of the core
deposit products of the Company. The assumptions used are inherently uncertain and, as a result, the model cannot
precisely measure the fair value of capital or precisely predict the impact of fluctuations in interest rates on the fair
value of capital.

Using this model, the fair value of capital projections as of June 30, 2018 are referenced below. The base case (current
rates) scenario shows the present estimate of the fair value of capital assuming no change in the operating
environment or operating strategies and no change in interest rates from those existing in the marketplace as of June
30, 2018. The table indicates the impact on the fair value of capital assuming interest rates were to instantaneously
increase by 100 bp, 200 bp, 300 bp and 400 bp or to decrease by 100 bp.

As of June 30, 2018

Estimated Percentage of
Fair value of Capital to
Fair value of Assets

+400 BP 19.46 %
+300 BP 20.82
+200 BP 22.14
+100 BP 23.41
Current rates 24.33
-100 BP 23.38

Noninterest Income
Total noninterest income for both the second quarter of 2018 and 2017 was $4.5 million.  Financial services income
was up $171 thousand to $1.6 million in the second quarter of 2018 as compared to the year-ago period.  Fees for
services to customers were down $120 thousand over the same period.   The fair value of assets under management
was $882 million at June 30, 2018 and $890 million as of December 31, 2017 and $845 million at June 30, 2017.

For the six months through June 30, 2017 total noninterest income was $9.2 million, down $57 thousand compared to
the prior year period.